
 

  

 

 

 

Superintendent’s Response to  

DELAC and LCAP Parent Advisory Committee’s Comments and Questions 

 

Prior to the adoption of the Local Control and Accountability Plan (LCAP), the 

Superintendent of the school district shall present the LCAP to the parent advisory 

committee established pursuant to Section 52603 for review and comment. Those 

comments/questions and the Superintendent’s response follow. 

April 23, 2019 

1. Is the training to monitor for UC/CSU eligibility for high schools’ administrators only?   

Superintendent’s Response: The training for UC/CSU is for secondary administrators 
and counselors.  
 

2. Why is the budget for the refinement of current instructional materials being decreased?  
 
Superintendent’s Response: The budget is being decreased as there is not an 
increased need for the refinement of instructional materials with the new adoption of high 
school English Language Arts/English Language Development textbooks.  
 

3. Is there an option for students to attend Kindergarten and not Transitional Kindergarten?  
 
Superintendent’s Response: Board Policy for Early Entrance into Kindergarten allows 
parents to submit a request in writing for early entrance into Kindergarten even though 
they are age appropriate for Transitional Kindergarten (TK). Given that the child meets an 
established criterion, the student can advance into Kindergarten rather than attending TK.  
 

4. Is there a way to decrease the 55 percent threshold to receive concentration grant funds, 
or is it required by the State?   
 
Superintendent’s Response: Pursuant to State’s guidelines, school districts with more 
than 55 percent low income, English learners, or foster youth qualify to receive 
concentrated grant funds.  
 

5. Two librarians are mentioned.  Do they go to all high schools?   
 
Superintendent’s Response: Yes, they serve all high school students.  

 
6. Is the Induction program also for substitute teachers?  

 
Superintendent’s Response: The Induction program is specifically for new teachers who 
have earned their preliminary credentials.  
 



 

  

7. When does this start, or did it already start?  
 
Superintendent’s Response: The Induction program will begin next year for new 

teachers who have earned their preliminary credentials.  
 

8. As far as NGSS, is that in the new plan? 
 
Superintendent’s Response: The state has approved new textbooks for NGSS. In light 
of the reviews for these materials, we plan on spending a considerable amount of time to 
reviewing and piloting the material before a decision is made to purchase any new 
material. Funds have been identified in the LCAP for expenditures on supplemental 
resources until a decision is made about the textbooks.   
 

9. I notice there is a huge increase from $0 to $200,000. (Reference slide 19) It also says 
AP textbooks have been updated. Are there AP certified and credentialed teachers?   
 
Superintendent’s Response: Textbooks for all Advances Placement (AP) courses have 
been updated.  All AP teachers must attend training in order to teach the respective AP 
courses. The trainings are designed and delivered by the College Board. At the trainings, 
teachers develop course syllabi that must meet standards for the courses they are 
teaching. Once approved, teachers are provided a course audit number they use to 
officially submit the syllabi to the College Board. In order for Chino Valley Unified schools 
to add these courses to our UC/CSU approved list of ‘a-g’ courses, those same course 
audit numbers must be submitted to the UC Course Management Portal (UC CMP). 
 

10. Professional development, is it all specific funding?   
 
Superintendent’s Response: The funding for District-wide professional development is 
from a state grant. School sites will receive additional funds to be able to customize 
professional development based on their staff’s needs.  

 
11. Elementary instructional coaches will no longer be situated at individual school sites. Why 

was the decision made?   
 
Superintendent’s Response: This year, elementary schools had site based instructional 
coaches. In order to provide a rigorous yet uniform delivery of services, elementary 
instructional coaches will be within the Division of Curriculum, Instruction, Innovation, and 
Support. In addition to a base level delivery of services, instructional coaches will work 
with administrators to provide customized training to meet the needs of their staff. 
Secondary instructional coaches will reside at their school sites.  
 

12. On the family engagement, Carol (Sweat) is retiring. Will family engagement centers still 
be open, and classes held there or moved to school sites; or, will instructional coaches, 
assistant principals or principals have the burden?   
 
Superintendent’s Response: We will be replacing Carol, even though she is not 
replaceable. Services will still be provided out of the Family Engagement Center located 
at the Adult School.  
 
 
 



 

  

13. Regarding Concentration Grants that we need, we don’t meet the criteria because of the 
percentage.  Is that correlated to Title I funds?   
 
Superintendent’s Response: Title I provides federal funding to schools with high 
percentages of children from low income families. Concentration grants are provided to 
eligible districts who account for having 55 percent of unduplicated students (low income, 
English learners, or foster youth).  
 

14. What does the LCAP provide for AVID?   
 
Superintendent’s Response: Funding for AVID includes the cost to participate in the 
program, training for teachers, tutors, and instructional materials.  
 

15. Specifically looking at our math intervention program, when I go to the website, multiple 
apps are available, but I can’t access all of them. Can we have access to all apps? Can 
all kids access?  Is it what the school chooses to provide; e.g., JiJi Math?   
 
Superintendent’s Response: Above the base programs that we offer all our students, 
schools have some flexibility to provide additional applications or resources for their 
students. You can view the applications and resources by having your child log onto Class 
Link. It is a single sign on that is available at school, at home, or on any mobile device and 
provides all the applications that are available for use.  
 

16. So, there is not one fund the District can pay with? 
 

Superintendent’s Response: There are base programs available for all students that are 
funded by the District. Above that, schools can purchase programs with site funds, or 
sometimes the PTA/PTO will fund for specific programs. These decisions for purchases 
above and beyond the base programs are made at the school level.  
 

17. If kids are in intervention, can we be provided access through another school that maybe 
has access to it? 
 

Superintendent’s Response: No. Beyond the base programs that are offered to all 
students, accessibility for programs are tied to school level offerings.  
 

18. In terms of licenses linked to the specific student, how long do those licenses last – through 
the school year, or into next year? 
 
Superintendent’s Response: As long as they are enrolled in that class. 
 

19. What about Acellus, math intervention through the AEC? 
 
Superintendent’s Response: Acellus, is a math intervention program that is offered 
before and after school for K-8 schools. This is funded by the District and is available to 
students who qualify to participate in math intervention at their schools of residence.  
 

20. For the child who is currently participating in Acellus, does it follow the student for the next 
year, or are they recommended again? 
 
Superintendent’s Response: Students eligible for the math intervention will have access 
to the Acellus program.  



 

  

 
21. Are SROs more involved now? Are they going around to all campuses or just problem 

campuses?   
 
Superintendent’s Response: SROs are assigned to five high schools. Two junior high 
schools in Chino also have SROS. An SRO from the high school or junior high school may 
go to an elementary school when a need arises.   
 

22. Do security cameras come with unified installation or are they school site specific? 
 
Superintendent’s Response: District staff is working with school sites to select areas 
where they know they need a camera and are working with sites to install where they are 
needed. 
 

23. Will we get another draft at the next meeting? 
 
Superintendent’s Response: No, you will not receive another draft LCAP at the May 7 
meeting. Upon your final review of the draft LCAP and the presentation from today, you 
will have another opportunity to ask any questions at the next meeting.  
 

May 7, 2019 
 

1. Will there be increased grant support for targeted at-risk students? Country Springs ES 

has increased their scores; however, we continue to need assistance with at-risk students 

and need equity improvements. Will the site receive additional funding for these students? 

 
Superintendent’s Response: Yes. The District received about $1.5 million in a  
Low Performing Student Block Grant with specific guidelines for usage. Teachers at all 
sites will continue to receive Professional Development and instructional supplies for the 
purpose of continuing our efforts to assist our at-risk student population. 

 
2. Will this funding be in addition to the funds the sites already receive? 

 
Superintendent’s Response: That is correct. 
 

3. With regards to the Instructional Coaches, specifically at Cattle ES, being relocated from 
the sites to the District Office, how will they fit into the puzzle? 
 
Superintendent’s Response: The junior high and high school Instructional Coaches will 
remain at the site. The elementary Instructional Coaches will be relocated to the  
District Office under the direction of the Elementary Curriculum and Instruction Director, 
Luke Hackney. 
 
The goal of the Instructional Coaches will be to continue to support the teachers on the 
District’s Areas of Emphasis. The services will be centralized with a systematic approach 
to support the needs of our teachers and students. This approach will ensure all sites are 
receiving Professional Development in the key areas as a result of feedback obtained 
during surveys and classroom visits. 
 
 



 

  

4. Does this mean the teachers will receive more support rather than less support? 

 

Superintendent’s Response: Yes. The services will be a targeted approach based on 

areas of need, (e.g. additional professional development, co-teaching, etc). This provides 

a continuous loop of support. 

 

5. So, this will allow other coaches that specialize in a specific area to broaden the scope for 

Instructional Coaches? 

 

Superintendent’s Response: Yes. That is our goal to ensure all teachers are receiving 

the support they need to support all District students’ achievement. 

 

6. Will this LCAP process continue? 

 

Superintendent’s Response: Yes. This is the adoption of the 2019/2020 LCAP which 

will be in the 3rd year of the current 3-year plan. The District will report out the actions and 

services and begin the same process for the next 3-year LCAP plan next year. 

 

7. Who can attend the LCAP public hearing? 

 

Superintendent’s Response: The LCAP public hearing is on June 6, 2019, in the 

District’s Board Room and will commence at 7:00 p.m. It is open to the public. 

 

8. What if we have additional questions or concerns about the LCAP. 

 

Superintendent’s Response: Please contact me if you have any questions or concerns.  


